Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) QMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U,S, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
	ORM COVER SHEET
PATENT	S ONLY UDL-041C1,042,039C1,062CIF
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
HellermannTyton Beta S.ar.l.	Name: HellermannTyton Holdings Limited
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Stoner House
Execution Date(s) May 11, 2006	London Road
Assignment Merger	City, Crossley
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Crawley
Joint Research Agreement	State: West Sussex
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United Kingdom Zip:RH10 8LJ
Other	ZNa ZNa
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Modocument is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	6,100,472 5,768,463
	5,783,778 6,211,117
Additional numbers at	l tached?
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: four
Name: Gordon & Jacobson, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 160.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 60 Long Ridge Road	Enclosed
Suite 407	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Stamford	8. Payment Information
State: <u>CT</u> Zip: <u>06902</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 203 323-1800	b. Deposit Account Number 07-1732
Fax Number: 203 323-1803	'
Email Address:	Authorized User Name <u>David P. Gordon</u>
9. Signature: Nama Make	6-24-08
Signature	Date
<u>David P. Gordon</u> Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or malled to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

CERTIFICATE

TO ALL to whom these presents shall come I DAVID JOHN FEW of One Friar Street, Reading, Berkshire RG1 1DA, England, Notary Public duly admitted and sworn and practising within the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland do hereby certify that on the 10th day of April 2008 before me personally came and appeared TRACEY ANN HUXLEY Solicitor of Shoosmiths, Apex Plaza Forbury Road Reading Berkshire England the Declarant named and described in the Declaration hereunto annexed who in my presence did solemnly affirm and declare to be true the several statements matters and things mentioned and contained in the said Declaration.

In Testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my Seal of Office this 10th day of April 2008 at Apex Plaza, Forbury Road, Reading, Berkshire, England

> DAVID JOHN PEW Policitor & Notary Public To Friar Street, Reseling ENGLAND

DAVID JOHN

Notary Public in and for

Reading, England

06/24/2008 12:49 2033231803 GORDON&JACOBSON PAGE 04

STATUTORY DECLARATION

1, Tracey Ann Huxley, of Apex Plaza, Forbury Road, Reading RG1 1SH do sincerely and solemnly declare as follows:

- I am a solicitor at Shoosmiths which has been acting as the legal adviser to HellermannTyton
 Limited in connection with the acquisition of certain patents from Spirent Plc and Spirent
 Hellermann Limited.
- 2. The patents were transferred by way of the following assignments:
 - a. Patent Assignment between Spirent Plc and HellermannTyton Beta SARL dated 15
 February 2006 signed by Paul Eardley, the Company Secretary of Spirent Plc, and
 Steven Bone, a director of HellermannTyton Beta SARL;
 - Patent Assignment between Spirent Hellermann Limited and HellermannTyton Beta SARL dated 15 February 2006 signed by Paul Eardley, the Company Secretary of Spirent Hellermann Limited, and Steven Bone, a director of HellermannTyton Beta SARL;
 - c. Patent Assignment between HellermannTyton Beta SARL and HellermannTyton Holdings Limited dated 11 May 2006 signed by Gerard Becquer, a director of HellermannTyton Beta SARL and Steven Bone, a director of both HellermannTyton Beta SARL and HellermannTyton Holdings Limited.
- I confirm that I believe the copies of the patent assignments exhibited to this declaration to be true and complete copies of the original assignments listed above.

PATENT REEL: 021138 FRAME: 0650 The ultimate assignee of the patents, HellermannTyton Holdings Limited, changed its name to HellermannTyton Limited on 22 June 2006. The exhibit to this declaration includes what I believe to be a true and complete copy of the change of name certificate which has been taken from the Companies House database for England and Wales.

Work TRACEY ANN HULLEY

signed and declared at Apex Maza. Reminy in the County of Berline

Before me Solicitor/Commissioner for Oaths Many Many

08/09 2006 FRI 11:33 FAX 02920488016 URQUHART-DYKES & LORD ---- GORDON AND JACOBSON_

2008/016

DATED 2006

(1) HELLERMANNTYTON BETA S.AR.L

and

(2) HELLERMANTYTON HOLDINGS LIMITED

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

shoosmiths

Regents Gate

Crown Street

Reading

Berks

RG1 2PQ

DX 147100 Reading 22

DCINS-200000000-0160,DQQ v9.5.2006

PATENT REEL: 021138 FRAME: 0652

Patent Assignment

This Assignment is made on the date on the cover sheet between

- HellermannTyton Beta S.ar.I, a societe a responsabilite limitee incorporated under the laws
 of Luxembourg by deed of notary Henri Hellinckx on 14 December 2005, with registered
 number RCS B 113276, whose registered office is at 5, rue Cuillaume Kroll, L-1882
 Luxembourg (the "Soller"); and
- 2. HellermanTyton Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in England with registered number 05652018 whose registered office is at 45 Pall Mall, London, SW1Y 5JG (the "Buyer").

Whereas:

- (A) The Seiter is the proprietor of the patents particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1 (the "Patents").
- (B) The Seller is entitled to the benefit of any applications for patents particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1 (the "Applications").
- (C) The Seller has agreed to essign the Buyer all its rights, titles and interests in the Patents and Applications for the consideration and upon the terms set out in this Agreement.

It is agreed as follows:

1 ASSIGNMENT

- 1.1 in considerations of the sum of £1 being paid by the Buyer to the Seller (the receipt of which the Seller acknowledges) the Seller assigns to the Buyer free from all encumbrances:
 - 1.1.1 All the Sellers right, title and interest in:
 - a) The Patents;
 - b) The Applications; and
 - All patents and applications for patents equivalent or corresponding to any of the foregoing or claiming priority or divided out from them,

With the intent that any patent granted pursuant to any application assigned under this assignment should be granted in the name of and vest absolutely in the Buyer; and

1.1.2 All rights of action arising or accrued in relation to any of the above including, without limitation, the right to take proceedings and to seek and recover damages and seek other remodes for all past infringements.

2

CÓNS-20050505-0160 J/T/G19 5 7006

2 FURTHER ASSURANCE

- 2.1 At the request of the Buyer, the Seiler shall provide all reasonable assistance which the Buyer considers necessary in connection with:
 - 2.1.1 Bringing or defending any proceedings relating to any of the rights assigned by this assignment;
 - 2.1.2 Obtaining the grant of a petent pursuant to any application assigned by this assignment; or
 - 2.1.3 Otherwise giving to the Buyer the full benefit of all the provisions of this Assignment, Provided that the expense of providing such assistance shall be borne by the Buyer together with any VAT chargeable thereon.

3 WARRANTIES

The Buyer acknowledges that no warranty is given or intended to be given by the Seller as to the bruth of the facts and matters set out in the Recitals to this Assignment or otherwise.

4 LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 4.1 This Assignment (together with all documents referred to herein) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.
- 4.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England are to have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute which may arise out of or in connection with this Agreement. The parties irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of such courts and waive any objection to proceedings in any such court on the ground of venue or on the ground that proceedings have been brought in an inconvenient forum.

in witness whereof this Assignment has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning.

SIGNED BY 6. Be can

S. Bone

duly authorised for and on behalf of

Hellermanntyton Bela S.Ar.L

Directo

08/09 2006 FRI 11:34 FAX 02920488016 URQUHART-DYKES & LORD ++++ GORDON AND JACOBSON

2011/016

SCHEDULE 1

Date at No.	Country	Application	Application Date	Grant No	Grant Date
Patent Name	Country	1	Application Date	Grantino	Grant pate
		No.			
Optical Fibre	New Zealand	231451	20 November	231451	14 November
Storage	ļ		1969		1991
Automatic tie	EP	90303127,6	23 March 1990	0390434	20 May 1992
gun				1	
Automatic	JP	H02(1990)-	30 Merch 1990	2613114	27 February
Tylng		84749			1997
Apparatus and					
Tie					
Metal Ball Tie	Great Britain	9516779.7	16 August 1995	2304367	17 Merch
Head]	İ			1999
Metal Ball Tie	Denmark	96305822.7	8 August 1996	0758616	7 March 2001
Head EP					
Metal Ball Tie	France	96305822.7	8 August 1996	0758616	7 March 2001
Head EP					
Metal Bail Tio	italy	96305822.7	6 August 1996	0758616	7 March 2001
Head EP	ĺ				
Metal Bati Tie	Germany	98305822.7	8 August 1996	89611955.2	7 March 2001
Head	•				
Metal Ball Tie	Sweden	98305822.7	8 August 1996	0758616	7 March 2001
Head EP					
Metal Ball Tie	South Africa	96/6742	8 August 1996	96/6742	23 September
Head	Ì				1997
Metai Bali Tle	Australia	62060/96	14 August 1996	702740	17 June 1999
Head					
Metal Bail Tie	Norway	19963414	15 August 1996	312713	24 June 2002
Head					
Metal Ball Tie	Japan	6-233681	16 August 1998	Pending	
Head					
Modular Fixing	Great Britein	0104096.5	20 February 2001	2372283	7 April 2004
Tia					
Moving	Great Britain	0115419.4	23 June 2001	2378714	27 October
Trigger Tie			1		2004
AMTS	Great Britain	0300980.0	16 ปลกบสเร 2003	2385294	22 June 2005
			<u> </u>	J	

COM9-2005050509-0160 DOC 10 5,0068

08/09 2008 FRI 11:34 FAX 02920488018 URQUHART-DYKES & LORD →→→ GORDON AND JACOBSON

Z	Ω	1	2	1	Ō	1	e

Bending Tool	" · <u> </u>				1
AMTS	Europe	03250936.6	15 February 2003		
Banding Tool	 				
AMTS	Great Britain	0507510.8	14 April 2005	2409994	
Banding Tool				1	
(strap folding)					
AMTS	Great Britain	0507511.4	14 April 2005	2409995	
Banding tool		ļ			
(head			,		
constraining)				į	
AMTS	Great Britain	0507512.2	14 April 2005	2409996	
Banding Tool		1		1	
(head locating)					
AMTS TIE for	Great Britain	0300983.6	16 January 2003	2385787	6 July 2005
Banding Tool		1			
AMTS Tie for	Europe	03250937.4	15 February 2003		-
Banding Tool					
AMTS Tie for	Greet Britain	0505327,7	16 March 2005	2409641	
Banding Tool					
(tool location)				1	
AMTS Tie for	Great Britain	0505329.3	16 Merch 2005	2409842	
Bending Tool				ļ	ļ.
(strap	j			ļ	1
attachment)		1			
AMTS Tie for	Great Britain	0505332.7	16 March 2005	2409643	1
Banding Tool					1
(under head					[
standoff)					Ī
Marker	Great Britain	0508728.3	29 April 2005		
System	•				
Cablelok	Belgium	94912616.3	28 September	EP 694225	12 March
			1995	1	1997
Cablelok	France	94912616.3	28 September	EP 694225	12 March
			1995		1997
Cablelok	Germany	94912616.3	28 September	EP	12 March
			1995	69402062.1	1997

CONS-20091609-0160.DOC 19.6,7000

08/09 2006 FRI 11:34 FAX 02920488016 URQUHART-DYKES & LORD --- GORDON AND JACOBSON

20013/016

Gablelok	Great Britain	9400697	13 January 1994	2277206	11 September 1996
Cablelok	Italy	94912616.3	28 September 1995	EP 694225	12 March 1997
Cablelok	Netherlands	94912616,3	28 September 1995	EP 694225	12 March 1997
Cablelok	Spain	94912616,3	28 September 1995	EP 94912616.3	12 March 1997
Cablelok	Sweden	94912616.3	28 September 1995	EP 94912516.3	12 March 1997
Cablelok	USA	08939449	29 September 1997	6100472	8 August 2000
Cablelok II	Great Britain	9504018.4	f March 1995	2298527	16 Docember 1998
Cablelok II	USA	0B/609496	1 March 1996	5783778	21 July 1998
Elliptical Tray	Great Britain	97115446.3	5 September 1997	EP 0816887	5 January 2000
Ziliptical Trey	Belgium	97115446.3	6 September 1997	EP 0816887	5 January 2000
Elliptical Tray	France	97115446.3	6 September 1997	E户 0816887	5 January 2000
Elliptical Tray	Germany	97115446,3	6 Seplamber 1997	EP 69701064,3	5 January 2000
Single Fibre Managament	Great Britain	96939205,9	14 May 1998	EP 0873536	10 May 2000
Double Sided Tray	Great Britain	0025485.6	17 October 2000	2368136	24 April 2002
Segmented Pivot Enclosure	Great Britain	0223022.5/GB 2380809A	4 October 2002	Pending	
improved Optical Fibre Retainer	Great Britain	0219225.0/GB 2391953A	15 August 2002	2391953	8 June 2005
Improved Optical Fibre Retainer	European	03255089.1/E P1389736	15 August 2003	Pending	

CONS-2004/2016/06/2006 19 5.2005

08/09 2006 FRI 11:35 FAX 02920488016 URQUHART-DYKES & LORD +++ GORDON AND JACOBSON

Ø	014/016

Blocking	[GB	0313279.2/GB	16 August 2003	2392253	13 July 2005
Device for	1	2392263A			
Optical Fire					
Cable	1				
Blocking	European	03255090.7/E	15 August 2003	Pending	
Device for		P1394688A3			
Optical Fire					
Cable			1		
Pivoted Tray	USA	08/824269	26 March 1997	5768463	16 June 1998
Thermal	France	97310008.4	11 December	EP	18 September
Transfer			1997	0847864	2002
Printer	ł			ļ	
Thermal	Germany	9731008,4	11 December	EP	18 September
Tranafer		ļ	1997	69715574.9	2002
Printer		}	(
Thermal	Great Britain	9724862.9	26 November	2320225	9 June 1999
Transfer			1997		
Printer					
Thermal	Italy	9731008.4	11 December	ÉP	18 Septembe
Transfer	l		1997	0847864	2002
Printer				<u> </u>]
Thermal	Sweden	9731008.4	11 December	EP	18 Septembe
Transfer			1997	9731008.4	2002
Printer					
Thermal	USA	09/226386	12 January 1999	6211117	3 April 2001
Transfer				1	
Printer					
Connector	Great Britain	9918533.2	6 August 1989	2337878	19 April 2000
Less					
Backshell					
Adaptor					

RECORDED: 06/24/2008